the income statement amounted to SEK 868 (355) m. Grants relat-
ing to earned emission credits amounted to SEK 505 (—) m.
Non-monetary government grants have been received in China,
mainly in the form of rent-free office and factory premises, and in the
US in the form of reduced lease fees related to office premises and
the manufacturing site.

Correction of prior period error
A prior period error was identified with regards to the recognition of
a government grant in China. Since the error occurred before 2021,
the correction effects the opening balances of 2021. The below
tables show the amounts of the correction for each financial state-
ment line item affected for each prior period presented. Basic earn-
ings and diluted earnings per share for 2020 has been recalculated
to SEK 2.19 and SEK 2.19 due to the correction of error, previously
reported as SEK 2.28 and SEK 2.28 respectively. There is no mate-

rial impact on the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2021. The adjustments for 2020 presented below do
however impact the outgoing balances of 2021 presented in the
Consolidated Balance Sheets.

Consolidated Balance Sheets

31 December 2020
Previously

reported
Adjust-
ments1) Restated

Tangible assets2) 61,943 512 62,455

Total non-current assets 123,479 512 123,991

Other current assets3) 9,412 –978 8,434

Total current assets 138,833 –978 137,855

Total assets 262,312 –466 261,846

Equity attributable to owners of the
parent company 59,412 –233 59,179

Non-controlling interests 11,006 –233 10,773

Total equity 70,418 –466 69,952

Total equity and liabilities 262,312 –466 261,846

Consolidated Income Statements

31 December 2020
Previously

reported
Adjust-
ments Restated

Cost of sales –216,813 –67 –216,880

Gross income 46,020 –67 45,953

Selling expenses –15,710 –387 –16,097

Administrative expenses –8,539 –26 –8,565

Operating income 8,516 –480 8,036

Income before tax 9,546 –480 9,066

Net income 7,788 –480 7,308

Attributable to owners of the parent
company 5,834 –240 5,594

Non-controlling interests 1,954 –240 1,714

1) �Difference between the total adjustment of SEK 480 m affecting Net
income and the total adjustment of SEK 466 m affecting Total equity is
a foreign exchange rate effect.

2) �From 2021, Assets held under operating leases are reported as a part
of Tangible assets (previously called Property, plant and equipment).

3) �In annual report 2020, total amount of SEK 10,130 m was recognised
as Other current assets, including Current derivative assets.

OVERVIEW CEO COMMENT MARKET STR ATEGY RISKDIRECTORS' REPORTSUSTAINABILIT Y SUSTAINABILIT Y REPORTGOVERNANCE SHARE DATAFINANCIALS

[…]

OVERVIEW CEO COMMENT MARKET STR ATEGY RISKDIRECTORS' REPORTSUSTAINABILIT Y SUSTAINABILIT Y REPORTGOVERNANCE SHARE DATAFINANCIALS

110VOLVO CAR GROUP  ANNUAL AND SUSTAINABILIT Y REPORT 2022

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3,484 m. Furthermore, the risk-free interest rate flexed +/–2 per-
centage points, results in a value range of SEK 3,172–3,308 m with
a volatility of 80 per cent. Other substantial level 3 investments con-
sist of unlisted share warrants and earn-out rights in the listed com-
pany Luminar Technologies Inc (Luminar). These instruments are
measured using the Black-Scholes model based on:
•	 The probability that Volvo Car Group will fulfil contractual terms

and when in time this will occur.
•	 The assessed risk-free interest rate which been determined at 4.7

per cent and 4 per cent.
•	 Volatility of the underlying share price which has been determined

at 88,5 per cent.

There are also traditional holdings of equity instruments in Luminar
which are categorised as level 1 instruments.

There are also other holdings of non-listed equity instruments that
are categorised as level 3 instruments and they are measured at fair
value. Volvo Car Tech Fund AB holds the majority of these holdings.

Sensitivity analysis for warrants in Luminar (SEKm)

Likelihood of triggering event

Volatility –10% –5% 0% 5% 10%

–10% 89 95 102 108 115

–5% 91 98 105 111 118

94% 94 101 108 114 121

5% 96 103 110 117 124

10% 98 106 113 120 127

Financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value through
income statement – designated hedging instrument
Financial instruments carried at fair value through other comprehen-
sive income consist of derivatives, when they are classified as a
hedging instruments. Unrealised gains and losses from fluctuations
in the fair value of these instruments are recognised in other com-
prehensive income until the underlying transaction occur. The accu-
mulated gain or loss on these hedging instruments is then recycled
to the income statement and is recognised in operating income.

contractual cashflows. The contractual cash flows are solely pay-

[…]

impacted by changes in interest rates. The exposure can be either
direct from interest-bearing debt or indirect through leasing or other
financing arrangements.

Volvo Car Group Financial Policy Framework
According to the policy, the interest rate risk in Volvo Car Group’s net
debt position has a benchmark duration of 12 months. The policy
allows for a deviation of –9/+12 months from the benchmark. The
interest rate mandate is proposed by Group Treasury and approved by
the CFO. The hedging mandate shall be revised at least quarterly.

Status at year end
As of 31 December 2022 Volvo Car’s interest-bearing assets consisted
of cash in form of cash at bank, short-term deposits and commercial
paper. The average interest fixing term on these assets was less than
one (one) month. The average interest fixing term on debt was 18 (24)
months. At year-end the duration of the net debt position was 17 (23)
months. The average cost of borrowing was 2.38 (2.18) per cent.

To manage interest rate risk, Volvo Cars uses interest rate swaps.

The table below shows the estimated effect in SEKm of a parallel
shift of the interest curves up or down by one per cent (100 basis
points) on all exposed external loans and interest rate swaps.

Interest rate sensitivity, effect on Finance Net 2022 2021

Market rate +1% –157 –160

Market rate –1% 162 167

The impact from cash and cash equivalents, marketable securities
and credit facilities is immaterial. The fixed interest period of the
asset portfolio is short as it is dominated by bank deposits.

Benchmark rate reform
The interest rate benchmark reform refers to the transition from the
existing, traditional interest rate benchmark - Interbank Offered
Rates (IBOR) – to new benchmark rates.

Volvo Cars is currently exposed to external interest rate risk in
EUR, SEK and USD from the EURIBOR, STIBOR and USD LIBOR
benchmarks respectively.

Regarding USD denominated exposure, the remaining USD